

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
MICHIGAN BEER & WINE
WHOLESALE ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
ANTHONY S. KOGUT
Counsel of Record
CURTIS R. HADLEY
DAVID M. NELSON
WILLINGHAM & COTÉ, P.C.
333 Albert Avenue
Suite 500
East Lansing, Michigan 48823
517-351-6200
akogut@willinghamcote.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
List of Parties	ii
Rule 29.6 Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions In- volved.....	1
Statement	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	6
I. Michigan’s Bottle Bill	10
A. Brief history	10
B. The problem addressed by the 2008 Bottle Bill amendments	11
C. The operation of the Bottle Bill amend- ments	12
II. The Michigan statute’s miniscule effect in other states should not doom it. If it does under current jurisprudence, the Court should consider whether Commerce Clause interests would be better served by ad- dressing extraterritorial effects as part of <i>Pike</i> balancing rather than as an in- dependent “virtually <i>per se</i> ” test	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. There are no actual inconsistent state regulatory schemes, and no realistic danger of hypothetical ones	22
Conclusion.....	25
 Appendix	
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Opinion in 11-2097 Issued January 7, 2013	1a-38a
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Opinion in 11-2097 Issued November 29, 2012	39a-76a
United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan Memorandum in 1:11-CV-195 Issued July 20, 2011.....	77a-86a
United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration and Granting Certification for Interlocutory Appeal in 1:11-CV-195 Issued July 20, 2011.....	87a-88a
United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan Opinion in 1:11-CV-195 Issued May 31, 2011	89a-122a
United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan Order in 1:11-CV-195 Issued May 31, 2011	123a-124a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Order in 11-2097 Issued September 06, 2011.....	125a-126a
United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan Memorandum Order Granting the Michigan Beer & Wine Whole- salers Association’s Motion to Intervene as a Defendant in 1:11-CV-195 Issued April 26, 2011	127a-141a
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Order in 11-2097 Issued January 22, 2013	142a
Constitutional Provision Involved	143a
Michigan Compiled Laws	144a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573, 106 S. Ct. 2080, 90 L. Ed. 2d 552 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carolina Trucks & Equipment, Inc. v. Volvo Trucks of North America, Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69, 107 S. Ct. 1637, 95 L. Ed. 2d 67 (1987).....	19
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328, 128 S. Ct. 1801, 170 L. Ed. 2d 685 (2008).....	15
<i>Healy v. The Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324, 109 S. Ct. 2491, 105 L. Ed.2d (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Mills</i> , 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010)	18, 19
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Schneider</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 3091, 180 L. Ed. 2d 911 (2011)	18
<i>Instructional Systems, Inc. v. Computer Curriculum Corp.</i> , 35 F.3d 813 (3d Cir. 1994).....	19, 25
<i>Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010)	5, 14
<i>Joseph E. Seagram & Sons, Inc. v. Hostetter</i> , 384 U.S. 35, 86 S. Ct. 1254, 16 L. Ed. 2d 336 (1966).....	24
<i>Michigan Soft Drink Ass'n v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 522 N.W.2d 643 (1994).....	10, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>National Electric Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16, 21
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137, 90 S. Ct. 844, 25 L. Ed. 2d 174 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2653, 180 L. Ed. 2d 544 (2011)	18, 24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	1
--------------------------------------	---

STATUTES

Mich. Comp. Laws § 299.375	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 299.609	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 299.609c.....	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.571	2, 3, 10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.572a.....	3, 12, 20
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.572a(1)-(9).....	4, 20
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.572a(10)	2, 4, 12, 23
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.572a(11)	20
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.572a(12)(j)	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.573b.....	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.573c.....	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.573d	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343	2
 MISCELLANEOUS	
G.E. Metzger, <i>Congress, Article IV, and Interstate Relations</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 1468 (2007).....	18
Gergen, <i>Territoriality and the Perils of Formalism</i> , 86 Mich. L. Rev. 1735 (June 1988)	17
Regan, <i>The Supreme Court and State Protectionism: Making Sense of the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 84 Mich. L. Rev. 1091 (May 1986)	18
Regan, <i>Siamese Essays (I) CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America and Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine; (II) Extraterritorial State Legislation</i> , 85 Mich. L. Rev. 1865 (August 1987)	18, 19
